As the group’s borrowing is in the form of loan notes with a fixed rate of return and which are held at amortised cost, interest
rate risk is limited to the reduction of interest received on cash surpluses held at bank which receive a floating rate of interest.
The group’s financial instruments with interest rate risk exposure and maximum exposures are set out below:

31 July 2025 31 July 2024

Group

Fixed
rate

£’000

Floating
rate

£’000
Total

£’000

Fixed
rate

£’000

Floating
rate

£’000
Total

£’000

Cash and cash equivalents — 13,998 13,998 — 20,293 20,293

Company

Cash and cash equivalents — 13,861 13,861 — 20,164 20,164

Notes to the financial statements continued

Nanoco Group plc  –  Annual Report and Accounts 2025 129

26. Financial risk management continued

Sensitivity analysis to movement in interest rates

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the UK base rate, with all other variables held
constant, of the group’s loss before tax (due to finance income) and the group’s equity.

Increase/(decrease)

Impact on
loss before

tax and
group equity

2025
£’000

Impact on
profit before

tax and
group equity

2024
£’000

1% 140 203

0.5% 70 101

(0.5%) (70) (101)

(1%) (140) (203)

Maturity profile

Set out below is the maturity profile of the group’s financial liabilities at 31 July 2025 and 31 July 2024 based on contractual
undiscounted payments, including contractual interest.

2025

Up to
one year

£’000

One to
five

years
£’000

Greater
than five

years
£’000

Total
£’000

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,494 — — 1,494

Lease liabilities 702 680 — 1,382

2,196 680 — 2,876

2024

Up to
one year

£’000

One to
five

years
£’000

Greater
than five

years
£’000

Total
£’000

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,432 — — 1,432

Lease liabilities 709 1,354 — 2,063